
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 23, 2016

No. 15-5264

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PURSUING AMERICA’S GREATNESS,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Daniel A. Petalas
Acting General Counsel
dpetalas@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher
Attorney
ckitcher@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

January 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	1
A. The Federal Election Commission	1
B. FECA’s Name Identification Requirement.....	2
C. <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i>	4
D. The Commission’s Revisions of 11 C.F.R. § 102.14.....	7
E. The FEC’s Application of the Name Identification Requirement	9
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	12
A. PAG	12
B. Procedural History.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18

ARGUMENT	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PAG IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS	23
A. The Name Regulation Is a Disclosure Requirement	24
B. The District Court Correctly Found That the Name Identification Requirement Is Substantially Related to the Government’s Important Interests in Limiting Confusion, Fraud, and Abuse	27
1. Disclosing to Voters and Contributors Whether a Political Committee Is Authorized by a Candidate Serves Important Governmental Interests	28
2. The Name Identification Requirement is Substantially Related to the Government’s Important Interests in Limiting Confusion, Fraud, and Abuse Relating to Whether Committees Speak on Behalf of Candidates	36
C. PAG’s Challenge to the Regulation as a Content-Based Speech Restriction Fails	40
1. PAG’s Content-Based Argument Seeks Relief That Will Not Redress Its Purported Injury	41
2. The Regulation is Not a Content-Based Speech Restriction	43
D. The Regulation Is Not a Prior Restraint	49

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PAG WAS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS APA CHALLENGE 52

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT NONE OF THE OTHER FACTORS SUPPORTED ENTERING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 56

 A. PAG Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Injury 56

 B. The Relief PAG Requests Would Harm the Government and Undercut the Public Interest 59

CONCLUSION 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	50
<i>Am. Frozen Food Inst. v. Mathews</i> , 413 F. Supp. 548 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd sub nom., Am. Frozen Food Inst. v. Califano</i> , 555 F.2d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	52
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 746 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>reinstated in relevant part by</i> 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20, 27, 39, 44, 46, 52
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	36, 46
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 55
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	58
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	25, 27, 28, 31, 34, 35, 36 43, 50-51
* <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4, 5, 6, 16, 18, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 37, 44, 53, 55

<i>Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22-23
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	57
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27(1981)	6, 55
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	39
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	35
* <i>Galliano v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16, 24, 26
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	34
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	42-43
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	27, 34, 42
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	28, 32, 34, 35, 36, 46
<i>Micei Int’l v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 613 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	56
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	57
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	50, 51
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	19, 40, 45, 46
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	44, 45

<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	56
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
* <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010).....	35
* <i>Stop Hillary PAC v. FEC</i> , No. 15-1208, Mem. Op. and Order (E.D. Va. Dec. 21, 2015)	26, 28, 39, 46
<i>Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	60
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed sub. nom.</i> , <i>Miller v. FEC</i> , No. 15-428 (S. Ct. Oct. 2, 2015).....	47
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984).....	60
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146.....	2
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, § 102, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(4).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101(6)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)	12

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1).....	2
*52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(4).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 16, 23, 26, 29, 31, 34, 46, 53, 54, 55
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30108.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30120.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)	24, 53
11 C.F.R. § 100.16.....	12
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(e)(5).....	4
*11 C.F.R. § 102.14.....	7, 29, 43
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a) (1980).....	4, 7, 8, 15, 41, 48, 51, 56
11 C.F.R. § 102.14 (b) (1980).....	4, 8, 15, 41, 56
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(2).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(3).....	41, 42, 48
11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b)(2).....	44

11 C.F.R. § 110.11 54

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)..... 54

Miscellaneous

*FEC Advisory Op. 2015-04 (Collective Actions PAC), 2015 WL 4480266
(July 16, 2015) 11, 15, 16, 25, 53, 54, 56

*FEC Advisory Op. 1995-09 (NewtWatch PAC), 1995 WL 247474
(Apr. 21, 1995)..... 9-10, 54

FEC Advisory Op. 2013-13 (Freshman Hold'em JFC),
2013 WL 6094229, (Nov. 14, 2013)..... 10

*FEC, *Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by
Unauthorized Committees*, 57 Fed. Reg. 31,424
(July 15, 1992) 7, 8, 20-21, 31, 37, 38

*FEC, *Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by
Unauthorized Committees*, 59 Fed. Reg. 17,267
(Apr. 12, 1994)..... 8, 9, 29, 33, 38, 39, 45, 51, 55

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments, 1979:

Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Rules and Administration,
96th Cong., 1st Sess. 23 (1979) 3-4, 4

FEC, MUR 5889 (Republicans for Trauner), Conciliation Agreement (2007),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/0000677E.pdf>..... 10

FEC, MUR 6213 (Decidedly Unhappy Mainstream Patriots Rejecting Evil-
mongering Incompetent Democrats PAC), Letter from Susan L. Lebeaux,
FEC, to Benjamin L. Ginsberg, Patton Boggs, LLP,
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044271813.pdf> 11

FEC, MUR 6399 (Yoder for Congress), Certification (Apr. 28, 2011),
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/11044292473.pdf> 10

Colby Itkowitz, *Report: Actor Daniel Craig, a.k.a James Bond, donated to Bernie Sanders’ super PAC. Where did his money go?*, Wash. Post (Sept. 10, 2015), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/powerpost/wp/2015/09/10/report-actor-daniel-craig-a-k-a-james-bond-donated-to-bernie-sanders-super-pac-or-a-fraud/> 32-33

Alan Rappoport, *Bernie Sanders Has a Fan in the James Bond Actor Daniel Craig*, N.Y. Times (First Draft) (Sept. 10, 2016 3:58 p.m.), http://www.nytimes.com/politics/first-draft/2015/09/10/bernie-sanders-has-a-fan-in-the-james-bond-actor-daniel-craig/?_r=0 33

D.C. Cir. R. 32(a)(2) 44
